BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

17472

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of DECLARING that parcel of land) acquired from Robert M. Sussman, Fleetwood En-) terprises, Prowler Industries, Port of Umatilla) and the Union Pacific Railroad Company in the) NW¹/₄ of Section 8, Township 2 North, Range 32) East, W.M., a County Road.)

/R 12 - 1898

ORDER

WHEREAS Umatilla County was requested to acquire the necessary right-of-way and construct a access road in the NW_{\pm}^{1} of Section 8, Township 2 North, Range 32 East, W.M. to serve an industrial area, and

WHEREAS the necessary deeds or agreements have been executed by Robert M. Sussman, Fleetwood Enterprises, Prowler Industries, Port of Umatilla and the Union Pacific Railroad Company for the necessary right-of-way to construct said access road having the following description:

> A parcel of land lying in the NW_{\pm}^{1} of Section 8, township 2 North, Range 32 East, W.M., said parcel being a sixty (60) foot strip of land lying twenty-five (25) feet on the Northeasterly side and thirtyfive (35) feet on the Southwesterly side of the following described centerline:

> Beginning at Engineer's centerline Station 1+89.28 the said station being 1,623.06 feet South and 2,266.88 feet West of the N¹/₄ corner of Section 8, Township 2 North, Range 32 East, W.M.; thence N 54° 54' 50" E. 1.69 feet; thence on an arc of 35° curve right 157.33 feet; thence S 70° 01' 10" E. 165.76 feet; thence on an arc of 1.83° curve left 172.58 feet; thence S 73° 11' 00" E. 576.76 feet; thence on an arc of 14° curve left 355.09 feet; thence N 57° 06' 15" E. 529.9 feet to Engineer's Station 21+48.4.

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners feels it to be in the best interest of Umatilla County to acquire the above described right-of-way to serve an industrial area, which does and will add much needed employment to Umatilla County, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the above described right-of-way be declared a county road, that

said county road will be assigned a number by the Umatilla County Clerk and will be listed in the county road log. Said road will be constructed to county road standards and maintained along with all other county roads within Umatilla County.

DATED the Kinday of Centre, 1976.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

F. K. STARRETT, CHAIRMAN

Barhara Lynch

ATTEST:

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY CLERK

R 12 PAGE 1899

Raymond Bevens